# EXPRESSION OF INTEREST HWASHIN INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

(UNDERGOING CORPORATE INSOLVENCY RESOLUTION PROCESS)

#### 1. Background

That the application was filed by K.B. Tradexim Pvt. Ltd., one of the Operational Creditor of Hwashin Industries Private Limited ("Corporate Debtor"), for initiating Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process ("CIRP") of the Corporate Debtor under Section 9 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 ("IBC") read with Rule 6 of the Insolvency & Bankruptcy (Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules, 2016 before the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Allahabad Bench, Prayagraj. The matter was admitted in C.P. NO. (IB) 239 (ALD) / 2018 by the Hon'ble NCLT, Allahabad Bench, Prayagraj vide order dated 10.01.2019 and the Interim Resolution Professional (IRP) was directed to cause Public Announcement of CIRP immediately as provided in Section 15 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016.

That accordingly Public Announcement in terms of Regulation 6 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016 was made in Times of India (English) and Dainik Jagran (Hindi) newspapers in Agra region on 14.01.2019 inviting all the creditors of Hwashin Industries Private Limited (HIPL) to submit their claim to the undersigned. Further the Operational Creditors filed their claims to the undersigned. There is no Financial Creditor in the Company.

In the said Public Announcement, the undersigned invited claims from the creditors of HIPL in the specified Forms as stipulated under Regulation 7, 8, 9 and 9A of the CIRP Regulations and it is stated that the last date of submission of claims was 25.01.2019 being fourteen days from the appointment of Interim Resolution Professional. Till the expiry of the last date of submission of claims, i.e. 25.01.2019, the undersigned had received claims from Twenty (20) Operational Creditors in Form-B and Eleven (11) Operational Creditors (Workmen/Employee) in Form-D as per Regulation 7 & 9 of CIRP Regulations.

HIPL is a Private Limited Company incorporated on 10.05.2006, engaged in manufacturing of PU, TPR Sole for shoe Industry and its plant is situated at Sikandra, Agra. It is privately held company registered at RoC Kanpur.

Registered Office	Khasra No. 12/2, Mauja Kalwari Bodala, Bichpuri Road, Bodala,						
	Sikandra, Agra – 282007, UP						
Factory & Works	Khasra No. 12/2, Mauja Kalwari Bodala, Bichpuri Road, Bodala,						
	Sikandra, Agra – 282007, UP						
Activity/Products	Manufacturing of PU, TPR sole for shoe Industry						
Industry	Shoe / Leather Industry						
Name of Directors	i. Woo Kyung Seong						
	ii. Ms. Kyung sook JU						
Installed Capacity	10000 pair per day						
Commencement of	October 2006						
Production							
Banking Arrangement	Maintaining current account with SBI, HDFC and Axis Bank. No						
	financial debt in the company						

# Main Business Parts

Shoe materials **FORMAL INDUSTRIAL COMFORT** Complete & **SHOES** Sleeper shoes Comfort shoes **SPORTS** Safety shoes **Boots** Walking shoes Military shoes **Running shoes** Sports shoes Formal shoes **Trekking shoes** 

### Commercial Productions of Hwashin







## Main Parties of Hwashin

































The information provided hereinabove is based on preliminary details/information available to us and may differ from the actual position, although not materially, as may be ascertained at the time of conducting detailed due diligence.

#### 2. MSME Status

Provisions pertaining corporate insolvency resolution process of micro, small and medium enterprises under the Insolvency & Bankruptcy Code, 2016 would be applicable in this matter since the Corporate Debtor fall under the category of MSME.

# 3. INVITATION FOR EXPRESSION OF INTEREST TO SUBMIT A RESOLUTION PLAN FOR HWASHIN INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

The Corporate Debtor (HIPL) is currently undergoing Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) under the provisions of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (IBC), pursuant to an order dated 10.01.2019 of the Hon'ble NCLT, Allahabad Bench, Prayagraj.

Mr. Devendra Singh, acting in his capacity as the Resolution Professional (RP) for the Corporate Debtor, hereby invites Expression of Interest (EOI) from prospective Resolution Applicants, under Sections 25(2)(h) of IBC, for submission of Resolution Plans in respect of the Corporate Debtor, The EOI should reach latest by 6.00 PM on 04.04.2019. The time line may be extended as may be decided and instructed by the CoC.

#### 4. ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR QUALIFYING AS RESOLUTION APPLICANT

In the meeting of Committee of Creditors of HIPL held on 05.03.2019 the following eligibility criterion was decided by the members of CoC for the Prospective Resolution Applicant(s) to participate in the CIRP of HIPL, for submission of Resolution Plan.

- For individuals private/ public limited company, LLP, body corporate whether incorporated in India or outside India: Minimum tangible net worth of Rs.50 Lakh. (as per the audited financial statements as at the end of the immediately preceding completed financial year).
- For Financial Investor (FI) / Mutual Funds / Private Equity/ Venture Capital Funds, Domestic/ foreign Investment institutions, Non-Banking Finance Companies (NBFC). Asset Reconstruction Companies, Banks and similar entities. Total assets under Management (AUM) / Loan Portfolio / Committed funds available for investment/ deployment in Indian companies or Indian assets of minimum Rs. 50 crores at the end of the immediately preceding

completed financial year.

All the Prospective Resolution Applicants (PRAs), must not attract any of the ineligibilities as per the provisions of Section 29A of IBC as applicable at the material time placed as Annexure -1 (as presently applicable).

#### 5. **SUBMISSION OF EOI:**

- a. Expression of Interest (EOI) is invited in sealed envelope superscripted as "Expression of Interest for participating in CIRP of Hwashin Industries Private Limited", in the format as set out in Annexure 'A'.
- b. Applicants shall submit the EOI along with the supporting documents set out in Annexure 'B'
- c. The details of the Applicant shall be as set out in Annexure 'C'.
- d. Applicant shall submit the sealed envelope containing a complete set of the EOI in hard copy along with the Annexures stated above, to the following address by post or by hand:

DEVENDRA SINGH
RESOLUTION PROFESSIONAL
IN THE MATTER OF HWASHIN INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED,
(UNDERGOING CORPORATE INSOLVENCY RESOLUTION PROCESS)
REGN. NO. IBBI/IPA-002/IP-N00001/2016-17/10001
COMMUNICATION ADD.: C-124, GROUND FLOOR, LAJPAT NAGAR-1, NEW DELHI-110024

e. A soft copy of EOI along with annexures stated above should also be mailed to cirp.hipl@gmail.com; dev\_singh2006@yahoo.com

#### 6. LAST DATE FOR SUBMISSION OF EOI:

The last date for submission of EOI is 4<sup>th</sup> April, 2019 up to 6:00 P.M., which may be extended as may be decided by the Committee of Creditors of HIPL.

The prospective Resolution Applicants submitting the EOI must ensure that they do not suffer from any ineligibility in accordance with the provisions of section 29A or any other provision of IBC, 2016.

All the EOIs received shall be examined by the undersigned on the eligibility criterion specified and in accordance with the provisions of IBC 2016. The Information Memorandum and other relevant information including the details of the process and Evaluation Matrix and access to Virtual Data Room will be shared with the eligible PRAs upon their furnishing an undertaking of confidentiality in terms of the provisions of

section 29(2) of the IBC, 2016 read with Regulation 36(4) of the Insolvency & Bankruptcy

Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016.

**NOTES** 

1) RP/COC has the right to cancel or modify the process without assigning any reason

and without any liability. This is not an offer document and is issued with no

commitment.

2) RP/COC reserve the right to withdraw EOI and change or vary any part thereof at

any stage and also reserve the right to disqualify any potential bidder, should it be

so necessary at any stage.

3) No oral conversations or agreements with the Resolution Professional or any

official, agent or employee of the Resolution Professional, or any member of the

COC shall affect or modify any terms of this EOI.

4) Neither the RA nor any of representatives of the RA shall have any claims

whatsoever against the Resolution Professional or any member of the COC or any

of their directors, officials, agents or employees arising out of or relating to this

EOI.

5) By submitting a proposal, each prospective Resolution Applicant/bidder shall be

deemed to acknowledge that it has carefully read the entire EOI and all the

relevant documents/information/process has fully informed itself as to all existing

conditions and limitations.

Sd/-

**DEVENDRA SINGH** 

**RESOLUTION PROFESSIONAL** 

IN THE MATTER OF HWASHIN INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

(UNDERGOING CORPORATE INSOLVENCY RESOLUTION PROCESS)

**REGN NO.:** IBBI/IPA-002/IP-N00001/2016-17/10001

ADD: ATS Greens Paradiso, Flat No: 02054,

Tower - 2, Plot No: GH-03, Sector-CHI-04,

Greater Noida, Uttar Pradesh - 201308

**EMAIL ID**: dev singh2006@yahoo.com; cirp.hipl@gmail.com;

**MOB**: 9810331877, 9810339416

#### 29A. Persons not eligible to be resolution applicant. -

A person shall not be eligible to submit a resolution plan, if such person, or any other person acting jointly or in concert with such person—

- (a) is an undischarged insolvent;
- (b) is a wilful defaulter in accordance with the guidelines of the Reserve Bank of India issued under the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 (10 of 1949);
- (c) at the time of submission of the resolution plan has an account, or an account of a corporate debtor under the management or control of such person or of whom such person is a promoter, classified as non-performing asset in accordance with the guidelines of the Reserve Bank of India issued under the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 (10 of 1949) or the guidelines of a financial sector regulator issued under any other law for the time being in force and at least a period of one year has lapsed from the date of such classification till the date of commencement of the corporate insolvency resolution process of the corporate debtor:

Provided that the person shall be eligible to submit a resolution plan if such person makes payment of all overdue amounts with interest thereon and charges relating to non-performing asset accounts before submission of resolution plan:

Provided further that nothing in this clause shall apply to a resolution applicant where such applicant is a financial entity and is not a related party to the corporate debtor.

Explanation I.- For the purposes of this proviso, the expression "related party" shall not include a financial entity, regulated by a financial sector regulator, if it is a financial creditor of the corporate debtor and is a related party of the corporate debtor solely on account of conversion or substitution of debt into equity shares or instruments convertible into equity shares, prior to the insolvency commencement date.

Explanation II.— For the purposes of this clause, where a resolution applicant has an account, or an account of a corporate debtor under the management or control of such person or of whom such person is a promoter, classified as non-performing asset and such account was acquired pursuant to a prior resolution plan approved under this Code, then, the provisions of this clause shall not apply to such resolution applicant for a period of three years from the date of approval of such resolution plan by the Adjudicating Authority under this Code;

- (d) has been convicted for any offence punishable with imprisonment –
- (i) for two years or more under any Act specified under the Twelfth Schedule; or

(ii) for seven years or more under any law for the time being in force:

Provided that this clause shall not apply to a person after the expiry of a period of two years from the date of his release from imprisonment:

Provided further that this clause shall not apply in relation to a connected person referred to in clause(iii) of *Explanation* I;

- (e) is disqualified to act as a director under the Companies Act, 2013 (18 of 2013):
- 3[Provided that this clause shall not apply in relation to a connected person referred to in clause (iii) of Explanation I;
- (f) is prohibited by the Securities and Exchange Board of India from trading in securities or accessing the securities markets;
- (g) has been a promoter or in the management or control of a corporate debtor in which a preferential transaction, undervalued transaction, extortionate credit transaction or fraudulent transaction has taken place and in respect of which an order has been made by the Adjudicating Authority under this Code:

Provided that this clause shall not apply if a preferential transaction, undervalued transaction, extortionate credit transaction or fraudulent transaction has taken place prior to the acquisition of the corporate debtor by the resolution applicant pursuant to a resolution plan approved under this Code or pursuant to a scheme or plan approved by a financial sector regulator or a court, and such resolution applicant has not otherwise contributed to the preferential transaction, undervalued transaction, extortionate credit transaction or fraudulent transaction;

- (h) has executed a guarantee in favour of a creditor in respect of a corporate debtor against which an application for insolvency resolution made by such creditor has been admitted under this Code and such guarantee has been invoked by the creditor and remains unpaid in full or part;
- (i) is subject to any disability, corresponding to clauses (a) to (h), under any law in a jurisdiction outside India; or
- (j) has a connected person not eligible under clauses (a) to (i).

Explanation I. — For the purposes of this clause, the expression "connected person" means—

(i) any person who is the promoter or in the management or control of the resolution applicant; or

- (ii) any person who shall be the promoter or in management or control of the business of the corporate debtor during the implementation of the resolution plan; or
- (iii) the holding company, subsidiary company, associate company or related party of a person referred to in clauses (i) and (ii):

Provided that nothing in clause (iii) of *Explanation* I shall apply to a resolution applicant where such applicant is a financial entity and is not a related party of the corporate debtor:

Provided further that the expression "related party" shall not include a financial entity, regulated by a financial sector regulator, if it is a financial creditor of the corporate debtor and is a related party of the corporate debtor solely on account of conversion or substitution of debt into equity shares or instruments convertible into equity shares, prior to the insolvency commencement date;

Explanation II—For the purposes of this section, "financial entity" shall mean the following entities which meet such criteria or conditions as the Central Government may, in consultation with the financial sector regulator, notify in this behalf, namely:—

- (a) a scheduled bank;
- (b) any entity regulated by a foreign central bank or a securities market regulator or other financial sector regulator of a jurisdiction outside India which jurisdiction is compliant with the Financial Action Task Force Standards and is a signatory to the International Organisation of Securities Commissions Multilateral Memorandum of Understanding;
- (c) any investment vehicle, registered foreign institutional investor, registered foreign portfolio investor or a foreign venture capital investor, where the terms shall have the meaning assigned to them in regulation 2 of the Foreign Exchange Management (Transfer or Issue of Security by a Person Resident Outside India) Regulations, 2017 made under the Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 (42 of 1999);
- (d) an asset reconstruction company register with the Reserve Bank of India under section 3 of the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 (54 of 2002);
- (e) an Alternate Investment Fund registered with Securities and Exchange Board of India;
  - (f) such categories of persons as may be notified by the Central Government.

### "ANNEXURE A

## [On the Letterhead of the Entity Submitting the Eol]

#### **EXPRESSION OF INTEREST**

Dat	te:											
То	То											
DEVENDRA SINGH												
RESOLUTION PROFESSIONAL												
Subject:		Expression of Interest ("EOI") for submitting Resolution Plan for Hwashin										
Industries Private Limited (HIPL) ("Corp							<u>orporat</u>	<u>te Debt</u>	or") unde	ergoing Co	<u>rporate</u>	
		Insolve	ency	Resolu	tion Proc	ess (CIRP)						
Dea	ar Sir,											
In	respo	nse i	to	the	public	advertise	ment	in		Dated_		
("A	dvertise	ement")	invi	iting EC	OI for sub	mission of	resoluti	ion plar	ns (" <b>Resol</b>	ution Plan	ı") as per	
the	provisi	ons of tl	he In	ısolven	cy and Ba	nkruptcy Co	ode, 20	16 ("I <b>B</b> (	<b>C</b> "), we co	nfirm that	we fulfill	
the eligibility criteria and qualify for submission of the Resolution Plan, and have understood												
the requirements and the terms and conditions for filing of this EOI and make our EOI for												
submission of a Resolution Plan in respect of the Corporate Debtor.												
Alo	ng with	n our E	OI,	we hav	ve also p	rovided inf	ormati	ion as i	required i	in the pre	escribed	
for	mat/spe	ecified ir	າ 'An	ınexure	B' and 'A	nnexure C'.	•		•	·		
\ <i>\\</i>   <i>c</i>	furthe	r undert	ake i	that the	e informa	tion furnish	ed by i	ıs in thi	s FOI and	Annevures	s is true	
We further undertake that the information furnished by us in this EOI and Annexures is true, correct, complete, and accurate to the best of our knowledge. Based on this information we												
		•				aluate our						
		•				e agree and	_	•		iortiist us	TOT THE	
u.o.	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		P. 0 P	, o o a ii i	ar circi, iv	e agree arra	domio	cage				
<b>(-)</b>	th a 50	- حا اللارين		امطميا	h., 41 51	) on h-l11	ء جاء ع	Co		odito 144	CoC") -f	
(a) the EOI will be evaluated by the RP on behalf of the Committee of C HIPL based on the information provided in the Annexures and attac									-	-		
					•							
	uetern	mie wile	Euie	1 01 110	we are	not ineligib	וב נט 3	ubiill d	highozgi	ioi tile pi	oposeu	

transaction;

(b) the RP/ the CoC reserve the right to determine at their sole discretion, whether we are

eligible / not ineligible for the submission of the proposal and may reject the EOI

submitted by us without assigning any reason/without any liability whatsoever;

(c) the RP/ the CoC reserve the right to request for additional information or clarification

from us for the purposes of the EOI and we shall promptly comply with such

requirements. Failure to satisfy the queries of RP/ CoC may lead to rejection of our

submission pursuant to EOI;

(d) Any change in consortium other than lead / qualifying member or any material change

affecting the consortium members' ability to perform in consortium shall be intimated

within 3 (three) business days to the CoC / RP;

(e) We are eligible person in terms of provisions of Section 29A of the IBC. We are a 'fit and

proper' person and not under any legal disability to be a promoter entity of the

Company under the applicable laws including listing agreements, stock exchange

requirements and SEBI regulations and guidelines.

Yours Sincerely,

On behalf of [Insert the name of the entity submitting the

EOI] Signature:

Name of Signatory:

Designation:

Company Seal/Stamp

1: In case of Consortium Applicant the EoI shall be signed by each member.

2: The person signing the EoI and other supporting documents should be an authorized

signatory supported by necessary board resolutions/authorization letter.

#### **SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS TO BE ATTACHED WITH EOI**

- 1) For all RAs Profile of RA
- 2) For all RAs Copies of Certificate of Incorporation/ Registration and Constitutional Documents (MOA, AOA)
- 3) Copies of audited financial statements for the last two financial years and other relevant information and records in support of its/their meeting the eligibility criterion.
- 4) A self- attested declaration, stating that the Prospective Resolution Applicant(s) is/ are not disqualified as per section 29A or any other provision of IBC, 2016.

#### "ANNEXURE C"

[Note: In case of consortium, the details set out below are to be provided for each of the members]

#### 1. Name and Address:

- a. Name of the Firm/Company/Organization:
- b. Address:
- c. Telephone No:
- d. Fax:
- e. Email:

#### 2. Date of Incorporation / Establishment:

#### 3. Core Area of Expertise:

- 4. Contact Person:
  - a. Name:
  - b. Designation:
  - c. Telephone No:
  - d. Email:

#### 5. Company/FI Profile:

- a. Company Financial Profile (consolidated / standalone as applicable):
  - [Note: Where the entity submitting the EOI is a financial investor /fund entity, please provide details pertaining to "assets under management" and/or "committed funds' for the preceding three years or the committed funds available as on March 31, 2018, for investment].
- b. Experience of the Company in the relevant sector.
- c. History if any, of the Company or affiliates of the Company being declared a 'willful defaulter', 'non-cooperative borrower', 'non-impaired asset' or 'non-performing asset'.